ELECTION ORDER

THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF POTTER

BE IT ORDERED, by the Board of Trustees of the River Road Independent School District, that a general election be held in the School District, Potter County, Texas, on Saturday, May 6, 2017, for the purpose of electing $\underline{4}$ members to the Board of School Trustees, to be elected to fill four-year terms. Voting will be conducted using an electronic voting system.

The voting location for said election in Potter County will be open from 7 a.m. to 7 p.m. on the day of the Election. The Election Day voting location(s) set forth in Exhibit "A" for said elections are hereby declared.

All candidates who desire to have their names on the official ballot must file their declarations in writing with the Superintendent of the River Road Independent School District at 9500 U.S. Highway 287 North, Amarillo, Texas, 79108 by 5:00 p.m. on Friday, February 17, 2017.

Polling hours and location(s) for early voting in this election are set forth in Exhibit "B" and are hereby declared.

Early voting by personal appearance will be conducted using an electronic voting system.

Melynn Huntley has been designated Early Voting Clerk. Applications for ballots by mail shall be mailed to Melynn Huntley, Early Voting Clerk, P.O. Box 9618, Amarillo, Texas 79105-9618. Application for ballot by mail must be received no later than the close of business on April 25, 2017. You can also email a scanned application for ballot by mail to <u>vote@mypottercounty.com</u>.

The returns of said election shall be made to the Board of Trustees of the River Road Independent School District in accordance with the election laws of Texas. A copy of this order, signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of this Board, may serve as proper notice of said election, and the President shall cause notice of said election to be given in accordance with State law.

Be it further ordered, pursuant to the authorization of Article 271.002 of the Election Code and Section 11.0581 of the Education Code that this election will be held jointly with the City of Amarillo, for the election of the members of its governing body.

Adopted by the Board of Trustees of the River Road Independent School District this 13th day of February, 2017.

President, Board of Trustees River Road Independent School District

ATTEST:

Secretary, Board of Trustees River Road Independent School District

EXHIBIT A – ELECTION DAY POLLING LOCATIONS

Amarillo Auto Supply and Off Road 3601 E. Amarillo Blvd.

Bell Ave. Church of Christ 1600 Bell St.

Buzula Furniture Outlet 716 W I-40

Chaparral Hills Church 4000 W. Cherry

Coffee Memorial Blood Center 7500 Wallace Blvd.

First Baptist Church, Bushland 1800 FM 2381, Bushland

Grace Community Church 4111 Plains Blvd.

Highland Park ISD Admin. Bldg. 15300 E. Amarillo Blvd. Hillside Christian Church, NW 600 Tascosa Road

Kids, Inc. 2201 SE 27th

Lighthouse Baptist Church 5631 Pavillard

Pride Home Center 3503 NE 24th

Second Baptist Church 419 N. Buchanan

United Citizens Forum 901 N. Hayden

Valle de Oro Fire Station 23801 FM 1061, Valle de Oro

Wesley Community Center 1615 S. Roberts

EXHIBIT B - POLLING HOURS AND LOCATIONS FOR EARLY VOTING

MAIN EARLY VOTING:

Santa Fe Building, Ticket office 900 S. Polk Judge: Brenda Johnson Alternate Judge: Dale Meixner Maximum # of Additional Clerks: 4

Casey Carpet One 3500 I-40 W Frontage Rd. Judge: Pablo Reyes Alternate Judge: Joy Parsons Maximum # of Additional Clerks: 2

United Amigos 3300 E I-40 Judge: Benita Guerrero Alternate Judge: Lo Davis Maximum # of Additional Clerks: 1

Coffee Memorial Blood Center 7500 Wallace Blvd. Judge: Ray Humphrey Alternate Judge: Carolyn Kidd Maximum # of Additional Clerks: 2

Cornerstone Outreach IIII N. Buchanan Judge: Linn Turner Alternate Judge: Gwen Gabel Maximum # of Additional Clerks: 1

Hours for voting at Santa Fe Building: Mon – Fri., Apr. 24-28 Mon. – Tues., May 1-2

8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. 7:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.